Jenniffer Clark (7947)
Dominion Energy Utah
333 South State Street
P.O. Box 45360
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145
(801) 324-5172
(801) 324-5131 (fax)
jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com

Cameron L. Sabin (9437) Stoel Rives LLP 201 South Main Street, Suite 1100 Salt Lake City, UT 84111 Phone: 801 578-6985 Fax: 801 578-6999

Cameron.sabin@stoel.com

Attorneys for Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DOMINION ENERGY UTAH FOR APPROVAL OF A THIRD-PARTY BILLING RATE Docket No. 17-057-T04

JOINT MOTION TO EXTEND BRIEFING SCHEDULE

Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah ("Dominion Energy" or "Company"),
Rocky Mountain Gas Association ("RMGA"), the Utah Home Builders Association ("UHBA"),
the Utah Plumbing & Heating Contractors Association ("UBHCA"), and the Independent
Electrical Contractors Association of Utah ("IECAU") (collectively, "Movants") hereby move
the Commission to enter an order extending the briefing schedule on RMGA Motion to
Reconsider, filed on August 29, 2017, and UHBA's Motion to Reconsider, filed on August 29,
2017, to allow Movants sufficient time to meet and discuss the matters raised in those motions to
(i) determine whether those matters can be addressed through informal discussions, or, (ii)
alternatively, all Movants to better understand each other's respective positions and, if possible,

narrow the issues for the Commission to address, if further proceedings are deemed necessary. To facilitate this meeting, Movants ask the Commission to extend the due date for Dominion Energy's response to the Motions to Reconsider to September 22, 2017. RMGA and UHBA's deadline to reply to any response from Dominion Energy would be 10 days following that deadline, as provided in Rule R746-1-301 of the Public Service Commission Administrative Procedures Act.

The basis for this Joint Motion is that Dominion Energy and the other Movants are attempting to find a date and time to meet and discuss the matters raised in the pending motions. Due to scheduling conflicts, Movants cannot meet until the week of September 18, 2017.

Movants believe that holding this meeting prior to any response to the Motions to Reconsider may eliminate the necessity of further briefing or, alternatively allow Movants to better understand each other's respective positions and focus the briefing on the matters the Commission will need to address. Given the Movants' scheduling constraints, extending Dominion Energy's response deadline to the Motions to Reconsider to September 22, 2017 will allow Movants to meet prior to that date. Movants understand that all response or briefing deadlines relating to RMGA, UHBA, UBHCA, and IECAU's Petition for Declaratory Ruling will be established during the Scheduling Conference currently set for September 21, 2017. For that reason, it is unnecessary to modify any briefing or response deadlines for the Petition at this time.

Counsel for Dominion Energy has received authorization from each of the other Movants to represent that they agree with this Joint Motion and, specifically, the proposed extended deadlines discussed above.

Based on the foregoing, Movants request that the Commission issue an order extending the briefing schedule on the Motions to Reconsider as requested above.

DATED:

September 12, 2017.

Jenniffer Nelso

Questar das Company dba Dominion Energy Utah

Cameron L. Sabin Stoel Rives LLP

Attorneys for Dominion Energy Utah

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing **JOINT MOTION TO**

EXTEND BRIEFING SCHEDULE was served by email upon the following as set forth below

on September 12, 2017:

Ross Ford Executive Officer UHBA 9069 South 1300 West West Jordan, Utah 84088 rosskford@gmail.com

John P. Hill Rocky Mountain Gas Association 153 S. 900 E., Suite 3 Salt Lake City, Utah 84102 john@utrmga.com

Dave Hill
Executive Director
Utah Plumbing & Heating
Contractors Association
P.O. Box 1718
Bountiful, UT 84111
dave@uphca.net

Bradley Stevens
Executive Director
Independent Electrical Contractors
Association of Utah
7044 Commerce Park Drive
Midvale, UT 84047
brad@iecofutah.com

Michele Beck Office of Consumer Services 400 Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 mbeck@utah.gov

Chris Parker
Division of Public Utilities
400 Heber M. Wells Building 1160
East 300 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
chrisparker@utah.gov

Patricia E. Schmid
Justin C. Jetter
Assistant Attorneys General
160 East 300 South
PO Box 140857
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857
pschmid@agutah.gov
jjetter@agutah.gov

Robert J. Moore Steve Snarr Assistant Attorneys General 160 East 300 Sought PO Box 140857 Salt Lake City Utah, 84114-0857 rmoore@agutha.gov ssnarr@agutah.gov

1st Surger tohnoon